For the 39 Weeks Ended September 30, 2023 For the 39 Weeks Ended October 1, 2022

Dollars % of Net Sales Dollars % of Net Sales

Income (loss) before income taxes $ (128.3) (12.9)% $ (18.1) (1.5)%

Plus:

Interest expense 16.1  13.4

Amortization and depreciation 14.5  17.6

Other long-lived asset impairments 0.8  1.1

Other non-cash charges (0.9) (1.6)

Stock-based compensation 4.6  5.8

Restructuring expense 27.7  5.4

Restructuring cost of sales 6.8 —

Less:

Interest income 2.3  (0.4)

Adjusted EBITDA $ (61.0) (6.1)% $ 24.0  2.0 %

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss), Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Earnings (Loss) per Share. The following tables reconcile Adjusted operating income
(loss), Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted earnings (loss) per share to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, which are operating income (loss), net income
(loss) attributable to Fossil Group, Inc. and diluted earnings (loss) per share, respectively. Certain line items presented in the table below, when aggregated, may not foot due to
rounding.

For the 39 Weeks Ended September 30, 2023

($ in millions, except per share data): As Reported Restructuring Cost of Sales

Other Long-Lived Asset

Impairment Restructuring Expenses As Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ (119.0) $ 6.8  $ 0.8  $ 27.7  $ (83.7)

Operating margin (% of net sales) (12.0)% (8.4)%

Interest expense $ (16.1) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (16.1)

Other income (expense) - net 6.8  —  —  —  6.8

Income (loss) before income taxes (128.3) 6.8  0.8  27.7  (93.0)

Provision for income taxes —  1.4  0.2  5.8  7.4

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest (0.6) —  —  —  (0.6)

Net income (loss) attributable to Fossil Group, Inc. $ (128.9) $ 5.4  $ 0.6  $ 21.9  $ (101.0)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (2.47) $ 0.10  $ 0.01  $ 0.42  $ (1.94)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

52/106

For the 39 Weeks Ended October 1, 2022

($ in millions, except per share data): As Reported

Other Long-Lived Asset

Impairment Restructuring Expenses As Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ (2.7) $ 1.1  $ 5.4  $ 3.8

Operating margin (% of net sales) (0.2)% 0.3 %

Interest expense $ (13.4) $ —  $ —  $ (13.4)

Other income (expense) - net (1.9) —  —  (1.9)

Income (loss) before income taxes (18.1) 1.1  5.4  (11.6)

Provision for income taxes 15.9  0.2  1.1  17.2

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (0.7) —  —  (0.7)

Net income (loss) attributable to Fossil Group, Inc. $ (34.7) $ 0.9  $ 4.3  $ (29.5)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.67) $ 0.02  $ 0.08  $ (0.57)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our cash and cash equivalents balance at the end of the Third First Quarter was $116.1 million $112.9 million, including $114.8 million $93.2 million held in banks outside the
U.S., by foreign subsidiaries, in comparison to cash and cash equivalents of $162.6 million $127.1 million at the end of the Prior Year Quarter and $198.7 million $117.2 million at the
end of fiscal year 2022. 2023. Generally, starting in the third quarter, our cash needs begin to increase, typically reaching a peak in the September-November time frame as we